Professional Services Agreement Between the County of San Mateo and Betty Ho, MD For Gastroenterology Services

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the County of San Mateo, San Mateo County Health ("County") and Betty Ho, MD ("Contractor").

<u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, County operates health care facilities collectively known as "San Mateo Medical Center" (SMMC); and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of performing professional services described in this Agreement for SMMC; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for the County; and

WHEREAS, Contractor desires to provide such services all upon the terms and conditions stated below, and this Agreement is entered into for the purpose of defining the parties' respective rights and responsibilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements set out below, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1: Contractor's Obligations

1.1 **Organizational Status**

Contractor represents and warrants that Contractor is:

An individual health care provider duly licensed, certified, accredited or otherwise duly authorized to practice medicine in the specialty of gastroenterology in the State of California.

1.2 Contractor's Representatives

- 1.2.1 The term "Contractor" shall include all Contractor's representatives, employees, shareholders, partners, subcontractors, and agents providing services in San Mateo County under this Agreement; i.e., every member of a medical group that contracts with the County shall be considered a "Contractor" for purposes of complying with this Agreement.
- 1.2.2 Where Contractor represents more than one individual, Contractor will designate a "Lead Contractor". This Lead Contractor will be the contact person for the

County when dealing with issues affecting both parties, including but not limited to enforcement of this Agreement, in cases where direct discussion with the contractor fails to adequately resolve this issue.

1.3 **Qualifications**

The following indicate qualifications that must be satisfied by each Contractor as a condition of providing services under this Agreement:

- 1.3.1 Must be accepted by the Chief Executive Officer of SMMC or his/her designee; said acceptance may be withdrawn immediately at any time with written notice to Contractor at the reasonable discretion of the Chief Executive Officer of SMMC, his/her designee, the County's Chief, San Mateo County Health, or his/her designee.
- 1.3.2 Shall at all times keep and maintain a valid license to engage in the practice of medicine in the State of California and active Medical Staff membership and/or privileges as may be required under the Bylaws of County for Contractor's representatives to provide the services contemplated by this Agreement.
- 1.3.3 Contractor's representatives shall be certified by the appropriate state-recognized board in California (or eligible for certification by such board by virtue of having successfully completed all educational and residency requirements required to sit for the board examinations).
- 1.3.4 Contractor is not currently excluded, debarred, or otherwise ineligible to participate in federal health care programs or in federal procurement or non-procurement programs; nor has Contractor been convicted of a criminal offense.
- 1.3.5 Contractor agrees to participate in the County's Organized Health Care Arrangement (OHCA), as described by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA). Contractors who choose to opt out of OHCA agree to advise the SMMC Medical Staff Office in writing and will provide their own Notice of Privacy Practice (NPP).
- 1.3.6 Contractor and each health care provider providing services under this Agreement shall, prior to providing services under this Agreement, provide to the SMMC Medical Staff Office satisfactory proof of immunity to Mumps, Measles and Rubella (MMR), Varicella and Hepatitis B. In addition, all such health care providers shall, prior to providing services under this Agreement, provide proof of vaccination for Influenza within the one year period immediately preceding commencement of such services, and of quantiferon Tuberculosis (TB) testing

within the one year period immediately preceding the commencement of such services. During the term of this Agreement, all health care providers providing services under this Agreement shall, on at least an annual basis, be immunized against Influenza; shall be tested for TB using the quanitferon blood test; and shall be N-95 fit tested. Documentation of compliance with these requirements shall be current on or before October 31st of each year during the term of this Agreement. Failure to maintain current documentation as required in this Section 1.3.6 shall be a material breach of this Agreement and will result in providers being barred from providing services or receiving compensation under this Agreement until such documentation is received. All health care providers acknowledge and agree that they may be required to undertake additional infectious disease-related testing in the event of an infectious disease exposure at SMMC. SMMC shall provide the testing and services required under this Section 1.3.6, free of charge to health care providers providing services under this agreement or such health care providers shall have the option of providing documentation from other sources that is reasonably satisfactory to the County of compliance with the requirements of this Section 1.3.6.

1.4 <u>Services to be Performed by Contractor</u>

In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth, Contractor, under the general direction of the Chief Executive Officer of SMMC or his/her designee, with respect to the product or results of Contractor's services, shall provide medical services as described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. Such services shall be provided in a professional and diligent manner.

1.5 **Payments**

1.5.1 Maximum Amount

In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in Exhibit A, the amount that County shall pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$220,000).

1.5.2 Rate of Payment

The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Any rate increase is subject to the approval of the Chief, San Mateo County Health or his/her designee and shall not be binding on County unless so approved in writing. Each payment shall be conditioned on the Contractor's performance of the provisions of this Agreement, to the full

satisfaction of the Chief, San Mateo County Health, Chief Executive Officer of SMMC, or either of their designees.

1.5.3 Time Limit for Submitting Invoices

Contractor shall submit an invoice for services to County for payment in accordance with the provisions of Exhibit B. County shall not be obligated to pay Contractor for the services covered by any invoice if Contractor presents the invoice to County more than one hundred eighty (180) days after the date Contractor renders the services, or more than ninety (90) days after this Agreement terminates, whichever is earlier.

1.6 **Substitutes**

Contractor may provide a substitute for any Contractor who is unable to provide services required under this Agreement. As a condition of providing services under this Agreement, any such substitute shall first be approved by the Chief Executive Officer of SMMC or his/her designee and shall otherwise satisfy all qualification requirements applicable to the Contractor, including but not limited to being covered under Contractor's insurance or submitting separate insurance issued by a company under such terms and limitations as County shall reasonably approve.

1.7 General Duties of Contractor

1.7.1 Administrative and Miscellaneous Duties and Responsibilities

Contractor will cooperate with the administration of the Medical Center. Such cooperation shall include but not be limited to the following: maintaining medical records in a timely fashion (including the appropriate use of dictation or other technology, as required by County), billing, peer review, completing time studies as required by California and Federal reimbursement regulations, and County's compliance programs. To the extent applicable, Contractor shall provide appropriate supervision and review of services rendered by physician assistants and other non-physicians involved in the direct medical care of County's patients.

1.7.2 Billing and Compliance

Contractor shall prepare such administrative and business records and reports related to the service in such format and upon such intervals as County shall reasonably require. Contractor agrees to keep accurate and complete records. To the extent that billing is discussed in more detail in Exhibits to this Agreement, Contractor shall comply with those billing-related requirements.

1.7.3 Compliance with Rules and Regulations

Contractor agrees to abide by rules, regulations, and guidelines of County. County may from time to time amend, add, or delete rules, regulations, or guidelines at County's sole discretion, and such amendment will not affect the enforceability or terms of this Agreement.

1.7.4 Managed Care Contracts

Contractor is obligated to participate in and observe the provisions of all managed care contracts which County may enter into on behalf of Contractor for health care services with managed care organizations, including but not limited to Health Maintenance Organizations (HMOs), Independent Practice Associations (IPAs), Preferred Provider Organizations (PPOs), Medical Service Organizations (MSOs), Integrated Delivery Systems (IDSs), and Physician-Hospital Organizations (PHOs).

1.7.5 Requirement of Physician to Notify County of any Detrimental Professional Information or Violation of Contract Rules or Policies

During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall notify County immediately, or as soon as is possible thereafter, in the event that:

- Contractor's license to practice in any jurisdiction is suspended, revoked, or otherwise restricted;
- II. A complaint or report concerning Contractor's competence or conduct is made to any state medical or professional licensing agency;
- III. Contractor's privileges at any hospital or health care facility or under any health care plan are denied, suspended, restricted, terminated, or under investigation for medical disciplinary cause or reason;
- IV. Contractor's controlled substance registration certificate (issued by the Drug Enforcement Administration), if any, is being or has been suspended, revoked, or not renewed;
- Contractor's participation as a Medicare or Medi-Cal provider is under investigation or has been terminated;

- VI. There is a material change in any of the information the Contractor has provided to County concerning Contractor's professional qualification or credentials; or
- VII. Contractor is convicted of a crime.

Contractor must also notify County within thirty (30) days of any breach of this Agreement, of violation of any of County's rules or regulations, whether by others or by the Contractor himself/herself, or if the Contractor is subject to or a participant in any form of activity which could be characterized as discrimination or harassment.

1.7.6 Compliance with Contractor Employee Jury Service Ordinance Contractor shall comply with Chapter 2.85 of the County's Ordinance Code, which states that Contractor shall have and adhere to a written policy providing that its employees, to the extent they are full-time employees and live in San Mateo County, shall receive from the Contractor, on an annual basis, no fewer than five days of regular pay for jury service in San Mateo County, with jury pay being provided only for each day of actual jury service. The policy may provide that such employees deposit any fees received for such jury service with Contractor or that the Contractor may deduct from an employee's regular pay the fees received for jury service in San Mateo County. By signing this Agreement, Contractor certifies that it has and adheres to a policy consistent with Chapter 2.85. For purposes of this Section, if Contractor has no employees in San Mateo County, it is sufficient for Contractor to provide the following written statement to County: "For purposes of San Mateo County's jury service ordinance, Contractor certifies that it has no full-time employees who live in San Mateo County. To the extent that it hires any such employees during the term of its Agreement with San Mateo County, Contractor shall adopt a policy that complies with Chapter 2.85 of the County's Ordinance Code." The requirements of Chapter 2.85 do not apply if this Agreement's total value listed in Exhibit B, is less than one-hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), but Contractor acknowledges that Chapter 2.85's requirements will apply if this Agreement is amended such that its total value meets or exceeds that threshold amount.

1.8 <u>Citizenship Duties of Contractor</u>

A. Contractor will make all reasonable efforts to participate in co-ordination and optimization of services, including but not limited to participation in quality improvement and utilization management efforts.

- B. Contractor will make all reasonable efforts to communicate effectively and coordinate care and services with primary care providers, including but not limited to direct contact with individual providers where clinically indicated.
- C. Contractor will conduct himself/herself with professionalism at all times, which includes but is not limited to courteous and respectful conduct toward, and reasonable cooperation with, all County employees.
- D. To the extent that citizenship duties are discussed in more detail in Exhibits to this Agreement, Contractor shall comply with those additional duties and requirements.

1.9 **Provision of Records for County**

Contractor shall furnish any and all information, records, and other documents related to Contractor's services hereunder which County may reasonably request in furtherance of its quality assurance, utilization review, risk management, and any other plans and/or programs adopted by County to assess and improve the quality and efficiency of County's services. As reasonably requested, Contractor shall participate in one or more of such plans and/or programs.

1.10 Cooperation with County in Maintaining Licenses

Contractor shall assist County in obtaining, achieving, and/or maintaining any and all licenses, permits, other authorization, and/or accreditation standards which are dependent upon, or applicable to, in whole or in part, Contractor's services under this Agreement.

1.11 Contractor's Conflict of Interest

Contractor shall inform County of any other arrangements which may present a professional, financial, Stark Law, or any other state or federal conflict of interest or materially interfere in Contractor's performance of its duties under this Agreement. In the event Contractor pursues conduct which does, in fact, constitute a conflict of interest or which materially interferes with (or is reasonably anticipated to interfere with) Contractor's performance under this Agreement, County may exercise its rights and privileges under Section 3 below.

1.12 Non-Permitted Uses of County Premises

Contractor agrees not to use, or permit any of Contractor's representatives to use, any County facility or service for any purpose other than the performance of services under this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Contractor agrees that

no part of the premises of County shall be used at any time as an office for private practice or delivery of care for non-County patients.

1.13 **No Contract in County Name**

Contractor shall not have the right or authority to enter into any contract in the name of County or otherwise bind County in any way without the express written consent of County.

1.14 **Regulatory Standards**

Contractor shall perform all services under this Agreement in accordance with any and all regulatory and accreditation standards applicable to County and the relevant medical service, including, without limitation, those requirements imposed by the Joint Commission, the Medicare/Medi-Cal conditions of participation, and any amendments thereto.

1.15 **Availability of Records for Inspection**

As and to the extent required by law, upon written request of the Secretary of Health and Human Services, the Comptroller General, or any of their duly authorized representatives, Contractor shall make available those contracts, books, documents, and records necessary to verify the nature and extent of the costs of providing services under this Agreement. Such inspection shall be available for up to four (4) years after the rendering of such services. If Contractor carries out any of the duties of this Agreement through a subcontract with a value of \$10,000 or more over a twelve (12) month period with a related individual or organization, Contractor agrees to include this requirement in any such subcontract. This section is included pursuant to and is governed by the requirements of 42 U.S.C. Section 1395x(v)(1) and the regulations thereto. No attorney-client, accountant-client, or other legal privilege will be deemed to have been waived by County, Contractor, or any Contractor's representative by virtue of this Agreement.

1.16 **Professional Standards**

Contractor shall perform his or her duties under this Agreement in accordance with the rules of ethics of the medical profession. Contractor shall also perform his/her duties under this Agreement in accordance with the appropriate standard of care for his/her medical profession and specialty.

Section 2: Change of Circumstances

In the event either (i) Medicare, Medi-Cal, or any third party payor or any federal, state, or local legislative or regulative authority adopts any law, rule, regulation, policy, procedure, or interpretation thereof which establishes a material change in the method or amount of reimbursement or payment for services under this Agreement; or (ii) any or all such payors/authorities impose requirements which require a material change in the manner of either party's operations under this Agreement and/or the costs related thereto; then, upon the request of either party materially affected by any such change in circumstances, the parties shall enter into good faith negotiations for the purpose of establishing such amendments or modifications as may be appropriate in order to accommodate the new requirements and change of circumstance while preserving the original intent of this Agreement to the greatest extent possible. If, after thirty (30) days of such negotiations, the parties are unable to reach an agreement as to how or whether this Agreement shall continue, then either party may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written notice.

Section 3: Term and Termination

3.1 **Term**

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020.

3.2 Extension of Term

The term of the Agreement may be extended by mutual written, signed agreement by both parties.

3.3 **Termination**

3.3.1 Termination By County or Contractor

This agreement may be terminated by County or Contractor at any time upon ninety (90) days written notice by the terminating party to the other party.

The County may immediately terminate this Agreement or a portion of the services referenced in the Attachments and Exhibits based upon (1) unavailability of Federal, State, or County funds or (2) closure of the County, SMMC, or the department of SMMC at which Contractor is to provide services, by providing written notice to Contractor as soon as is reasonably possible after the County learns of said unavailability of outside funding or closure.

3.3.2 Automatic Termination

This Agreement shall be immediately terminated as follows:

- A. Upon Contractor's loss, restriction, or suspension of his or her professional license to practice medicine in the State of California;
- B. Upon Contractor's suspension or exclusion from the Medicare or Medi-Cal Program;
- C. If the Contractor violates the State Medical Practice Act;
- D. If the Contractor's professional practice imminently jeopardizes the safety of patients;
- E. If Contractor is convicted of a crime;
- F. If Contractor violates ethical and professional codes of conduct of the workplace as specified under state and federal law;
- G. Upon revocation, cancellation, suspension, or limitation of the Contractor's medical staff privileges at the County;
- H. If Contractor has a guardian or trustee of its person or estate appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction;
- I. If Contractor becomes disabled so as to be unable to perform the duties required by this Agreement;
- J. If Contractor fails to maintain professional liability insurance required by this Agreement;
- K. Upon County's loss of certification as a Medicare and/or Medi-Cal provider; or
- L. Upon the closure of the County, SMMC, or the medical service at SMMC in relation to which the Contractor is providing services.

3.3.3 Termination for Breach of Material Terms

Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time in the event the other party engages in an act or omission constituting a material breach of any term or condition of this Agreement. The party electing to terminate this Agreement shall provide the breaching party with no fewer than thirty (30) days advance written notice specifying the nature of the breach. The breaching party shall then have thirty (30) days from the date of the notice (or such longer period as is specified in the notice) in which to remedy the breach and conform its conduct to this Agreement. If such corrective action is not taken within the time specified, this

Agreement shall terminate at the end of the notice and cure period (typically sixty (60) days) measured from the date of initial notice without further notice or demand. Upon breach of the terms of this Agreement by an individual contractor's representative, County shall have the option of withdrawing its acceptance of that individual contractor's representative, as described in Section 1.3.1, without terminating this Agreement. Upon withdrawal of acceptance, Contractor must replace said contractor representative as specified in Section 1.6 of this Agreement. Withdrawal of acceptance of an individual contractor's representative will not, of itself, constitute grounds for termination of this Agreement by either party.

3.3.4 Patient Records Upon Termination and Notice to Patients

All original patient records shall be property of the County. Upon termination of this Agreement, Contractor shall return any such records as may be in Contractor's possession to County, subject to Contractor's right to copies of records.

Section 4: Insurance and Indemnification

4.1 **Insurance**

Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until all insurance required under this Section has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the County. Contractor shall furnish County with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required coverage, and there shall be a specific contractual endorsement extending Contractor's coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These Certificates shall specify or be endorsed to provide that thirty (30) days notice must be given, in writing, to County of any pending change in the limits of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy.

4.1.1 Violation of This Section or Decrease/Cancellation of Coverage

In the event of either (1) violation of any provision of Section 4 of this Agreement or (2) receipt of notice by the County that any insurance coverage required under Section is will be diminished or cancelled, County at its option may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, immediately declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work pursuant to this Agreement.

4.1.2 Workers' Compensation and Employer Liability Insurance

Contractor shall have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement workers' compensation and employer liability insurance providing full statutory coverage.

In signing this Agreement, Contractor makes the following certification, required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Agreement.

4.1.3 Liability Insurance

Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this Agreement such bodily injury liability, property damage liability, and professional liability insurance as shall protect him or her, while performing work covered by this Agreement, from any and all claims for property damage which may arise from Contractor's operations or actions under this Agreement, whether such operations/ actions are done by himself or herself, any subcontractor, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them. Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury and property damage coverage for each occurrence and shall not be less than the amount specified below.

Such insurance shall include:

- A. Comprehensive general liability insurance... \$1,000,000
- B. Motor vehicle liability insurance..... \$-0-
- C. Professional liability insurance.....\$1,000,000/\$3,000,000

4.1.4 County Adjustment of Insurance Coverage

If this Agreement remains in effect more than one (1) year from the date of its original execution, County may, at its sole discretion, require an increase in the amount of liability insurance to the level then customary in similar County agreements by giving (60) days notice to Contractor. Contractor must obtain such increased amount of coverage by the end of that notice period.

4.1.5 County as Certificate Holder

County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be named as Certificate Holder on all policies of liability insurance as required by this Agreement. Such policies shall also contain a provision that the insurance afforded thereby to County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be primary insurance to the full limits of liability of the policy, and that if

County or its officers and employees have other insurance against the loss covered by such a policy, such other insurance shall be excess insurance only. Said certificate(s) of insurance is (are) attached hereto.

4.2 Tail Coverage

If Contractor obtains one or more claims-made insurance policies to fulfill its obligations, Contractor will: (i) maintain coverage with the same company during the term of this Agreement and for at least three (3) years following termination of this Agreement; or (ii) purchase or provide coverage that assures protection against claims based on acts or omissions that occur during the period of this Agreement which are asserted after the claims-made insurance policy expired.

4.3 **Hold Harmless**

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind, and description brought for or on account of: (i) injuries or death of any person, including Contractor; (ii) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging; (iii) any failure to withhold and/or pay to the government income and/or employment taxes from earnings under this agreement; (iv) any sanctions, penalties, or claims of damages resulting from Contractor's failure to comply with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended; or (v) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent active or passive negligence of County and/or its officers, agents, employees, or servants resulting from the performance of any work required of Contractor or payments made pursuant to this Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damages for which County has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful misconduct.

The duty of the Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein shall include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold County harmless from and against any and all claims for wages, salaries, benefits, taxes, and all other withholdings and charges payable to, or in respect to, Contractor's representatives for services provided under this Agreement.

Section 5: Miscellaneous Provisions

5.1 **Notice Requirements**

Any notice, request, demand, or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when both: (1) transmitted via facsimile to the telephone number listed below; and (2) either deposited in the United States mail,

postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested -or- deposited for overnight delivery with an established overnight courier that provides a tracking number showing confirmation of receipt, for transmittal, charges prepaid, addressed to the address below. In the event that the facsimile transmission is not possible, notice shall be given both by United States mail and an overnight courier as outlined above.

If to County: Chief Executive Officer

San Mateo Medical Center

222 W 39th Avenue San Mateo, CA 94403 Facsimile: 650/573-2950

With Copy to: County Counsel's Office

400 County Center, 6th Floor Redwood City, CA 94063 Facsimile: 650/363-4034

If to Contractor: Betty Ho, MD

595 Leahy Street

Redwood City, CA 94061 drbettyho@yahoo.com

5.2 Merger Clause, Amendment, and Counterparts

This Agreement, including the Exhibits and Attachments attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, constitutes the sole Agreement of the parties hereto and correctly states the rights, duties, and obligations of each party as of this document's date. In the event that any term, condition, provision, requirement, or specification set forth in this body of the Agreement conflicts with or is inconsistent with any term, condition, provision, requirement, or specification in any exhibit and/or attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this body of the Agreement shall prevail. Any prior agreement, promises, negotiations, or representations between the parties not expressly stated in this document, whether written or otherwise, are not binding. All subsequent modifications shall be in writing and signed by the parties.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

5.3 **Partial Invalidity**

In the event any provision of this Agreement is found to be legally invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect provided that the fundamental rights and obligations remain reasonably unaffected.

5.4 **Assignment**

Because this is a personal service contract, Contractor may not assign any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of County. County may assign this Agreement to any successor, to all or substantially all of County's operating assets, or to any affiliate of County. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

5.5 **Independent Contractor**

Contractor and all Contractor's representatives are performing services and duties under this Agreement as independent contractors and not as employees, agents, or partners of or joint ventures with County. County does retain responsibility for the performance of Contractor and Contractor's representatives as and to the extent required by law and the accreditation standards applicable to County. Such responsibility, however, is limited to establishing the goals and objectives for the service and requiring services to be rendered in a competent, efficient, and satisfactory manner in accordance with applicable standards and legal requirements. Contractor shall be responsible for determining the manner in which services are provided and ensuring that services are rendered in a manner consistent with the goals and objectives referenced in this Agreement.

5.6 **Regulatory Requirements**

The parties expressly agree that nothing contained in this Agreement shall require Contractor or Contractor's representatives to refer or admit any patients to or order any goods or services from County. Notwithstanding any unanticipated effect of any provision of this Agreement, neither party will knowingly or intentionally conduct himself or herself in such a manner as to violate the prohibition against fraud and abuse in connection with the Medicare and Medi-Cal programs.

5.7 Alternate Dispute Resolution and Venue

The parties firmly desire to resolve all disputes arising hereunder without resort to litigation in order to protect their respective reputations and the confidential nature of certain aspects of their relationship. Accordingly, any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach thereof, shall be mediated. If mediation is unsuccessful, the parties may take the dispute to Superior Court in San Mateo County.

5.8 Third Party Beneficiaries

This Agreement is entered into for the sole benefit of County and Contractor. Nothing contained herein or in the parties' course of dealings shall be construed as conferring any third party beneficiary status on any person or entity not a party to this Agreement, including, without limitation, any Contractor's representative.

5.9 **Governing Law**

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

5.10 **Non-Discrimination**

Contractor shall comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which provides that no otherwise qualified individual with a disability shall, solely by reason of a disability, be excluded from the participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of any services this Agreement. This Section applies only to contractors who are providing services to members of the public under this Agreement.

Contractor shall assure compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 by submitting as part of this Agreement a signed letter of assurance of compliance (Attachment I to this Agreement). Contractor shall be prepared to submit a self-evaluation and compliance plan to County upon request within one (1) year of the execution of this Agreement.

<u>General Non-Discrimination</u>. No person shall be denied any services provided pursuant to this Agreement (except as limited by the scope of services) on the grounds of race, color, national origin, ancestry, age, disability (physical or mental), sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital or domestic partner status, religion, political beliefs or affiliation, familial or parental status (including pregnancy), medical condition (cancer-related), military service, or genetic information.

Contractor shall comply with the County admission and treatment policies, which provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation.

<u>Equal Employment Opportunity</u>. Contractor shall ensure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, classification, selection, promotion, compensation, performance evaluation, and management relations for all employees under this Agreement. Contractor's equal employment policies shall be made available to County upon request.

<u>Violation of Non-Discrimination Provisions</u>. Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and

subject Contractor to penalties to be determined by the County Manager, including but not limited to:

- A. Termination of this Agreement;
- B. Disqualification of Contractor from bidding or being awarded a County contract for a period of up to three (3) years;
- C. Liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500) per violation; and/or
- D. Imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of these paragraphs, the County Manager shall have the authority to:

- A. Examine Contractor's employment records with respect to compliance with this paragraph; and
- B. Offset all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under this Agreement or any other agreement between Contractor and County.

Within thirty (30) days, Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission, or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations, provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notifications shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed/submitted.

<u>Compliance with Equal Benefits Ordinance</u>. Contractor shall comply with all laws relating to the provision of benefits to its employees and their spouses or domestic partners, including, but not limited to, such laws prohibiting discrimination in the provision of such benefits on the basis that the spouse or domestic partner of the Contractor's employee is of the same or opposite sex as the employee.

<u>Compliance with Federal Regulations</u>. Contractor shall comply fully with the non-discrimination requirements required by 41 CFR 60-741.5(a), which is incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

History of Discrimination. Contractor certifies that no finding of discrimination has been issued in the past 365 days against Contractor by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing, or any other investigative entity. If any finding(s) of discrimination have been issued against Contractor within the past 365 days by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing, or other investigative entity, Contractor shall provide County with a written explanation of the outcome(s) or remedy for the discrimination prior to execution of this Agreement. Failure to comply with this Section shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement and subjects the Agreement to immediate termination at the sole option of the County.

5.11 Compliance with Living Wage Ordinance

As required by Chapter 2.88 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, Contractor certifies all contractor(s) and subcontractor(s) obligated under this contract shall fully comply with the provisions of the County of San Mateo Living Wage Ordinance, including, but not limited to, paying all Covered Employees the current Living Wage and providing notice to all Covered Employees and Subcontractors as required under the Ordinance.

5.12 **General Standards**

Contractor shall maintain its operations in compliance with all applicable laws and rules relating to licensure and certification, including but not limited to: Title XXII of the California Administrative Code; those necessary to participate in the Medicare and Medi-Cal programs under Title VIII and Title XIX, respectively, of the Social Security Act; and those required by the Joint Commission. Contractor shall provide satisfactory evidence of such licenses and certificates. Contactor shall inform County of any notice of any incident within its operations which may affect any license or certification held by Contractor.

5.13 Confidentiality of Patient Information and Compliance With Laws

Contractor shall keep in strictest confidence and in compliance with all applicable state and federal laws any patient information. Contractor shall not disclose such information except as permitted by law.

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed (1) in accordance with all applicable Federal, State, County, and municipal laws, ordinances, and regulations, including, but not limited to, the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and the Federal Regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as

amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended and attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Attachment I, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and activities receiving any federal or county financial assistance and, if applicable, (2) in compliance with the Business Associate requirements set forth in Attachment H, if attached hereto. Such services shall also be performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including, but not limited to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, and applicable quality assurance regulations. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and State, Federal, County, or municipal law or regulations, the requirements of the applicable law will take precedence over the requirements set forth in this Agreement.

Contractor will timely and accurately complete, sign, and submit all necessary documentation of compliance.

5.14 Non-Disclosure of Names

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, names of patients receiving public social services hereunder are confidential and are to be protected from unauthorized disclosure in accordance with Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 431.300 *et seq.* and Section 14100.2 of the California Welfare and Institutions Code and regulations adopted thereunder.

For the purpose of this Agreement, all information, records, data, and data elements collected and maintained for the operation of the Agreement and pertaining to patients shall be protected by Contractor from unauthorized disclosure.

With respect to any identifiable information concerning a Medi-Cal patient that is obtained by Contractor, Contractor: (i) will not use any such information for any purpose other than carrying out the express terms of this Agreement; (ii) will promptly submit to California Department of Public Health (CDPH) and the applicable Medi-Cal plan all requests for disclosure of such information; (iii) will not disclose, except as otherwise specifically permitted by this Agreement, any such information to any party other than CDPH and the applicable Medi-Cal plan without prior written authorization specifying that the information is releasable under Title 42, CFR, Section 431.300 *et seq.*, under Section 14100.2 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and regulations adopted thereunder, or as ordered by a court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction; and (iv) will, at the expiration or termination of this Agreement, return all such information to CDPH and the applicable Medi-Cal Plan or maintain such information according to written procedures sent to health plan by CDPH and the applicable Medi-Cal plan for this purpose.

5.15 **Disclosure of Records**

Contractor agrees to provide upon reasonable notice to County, to any federal or state department having monitoring or reviewing authority, to County's authorized representatives, and/or to their appropriate audit agencies access to and the right to examine and audit all records and documents necessary to determine compliance with this Agreement, to determine compliance with relevant federal, state, and local statutes, ordinance, rules, and regulations, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness, and timeliness of services performed under this Agreement. Contractor shall comply with all provisions of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1980 regarding access to books, documents, and records.

Without limiting the foregoing, Contractor shall maintain such records and provide such information to County and to government officials as may be necessary for compliance by County with all applicable provisions of all state and federal laws governing County. Upon request, County and government officials shall have access to and be given copies of, at reasonable times at the Contractor's place of business (or such other mutually agreeable location in California), the medical records, books, charts, business records, and papers relating to the Contractor's provision of health care services to patients, the cost of such services, payments received by the Contractor from patients (or from others on their behalf), and the financial condition of Contractor. Such records described herein shall be maintained at least four (4) years from the end of the contract term.

All records of Contractor shall be maintained in accordance with the general standards applicable to such book or record keeping and shall be maintained during any governmental audit or investigation.

5.16 Electronic Signature

Both County and Contractor wish to permit this Agreement and future documents relating to this Agreement to be digitally signed in accordance with California law and County's Electronic Signature Administrative Memo. Any party to this Agreement may revoke such agreement to permit electronic signatures at any time in relation to all future documents by providing notice pursuant to this Agreement.

5.17 Exhibits and Attachments

The following exhibits and attachments are included hereto and incorporated by reference herein:

Exhibit A—Services

Exhibit B—Payments
Exhibit E—Corporate Compliance SMMC Code of Conduct (Third Parties)
Attachment I—§ 504 Compliance
Attachment J – Vendor/Contractor Access Policy

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor: Betty Ho, MD			
JSMW)	07/04/2019	Betty Ho	•
Contractor Signature	Date	Contractor Name (please print)	
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO			
Ву:			
President, Board of Supervi	isors, San Mateo Cour	nty	
Date:			
ATTEST:			
Ву:			
Clerk of Said Board			

EXHIBIT A

SERVICES

In consideration of the payments specified in Exhibit B, Contractor shall perform the services described below under the general direction of the SMMC Medical Director of Specialty Services or the Director's designee.

- I. Provide professional gastroenterology services in the Department of Medicine.
- II. For the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020:
 - Each month, Contractor shall provide at least six (6) full days of gastroenterology services. Each full day of gastroenterology services shall consist of two (2) half-day blocks of service (each such half day, a "service block"). Each service block shall be four (4) hours in length, and may consist of clinic or the performance of procedures. A maximum of eight (8) patients shall be seen in each service block that is for clinic services and a maximum of five (5) procedures shall be performed in each service block that is for procedure. Contractor may add urgent procedures or clinic appointments as clinically warranted.
 - Each month, Contractor also will provide five (5) weekdays of "on-call" coverage (Monday to Friday). Call coverage will be from 5:00 pm to 7:00 am.
 - Contractors may arrange for exchange of scheduled call coverage days if mutually agreeable. Any such changes shall be confirmed in writing with copy email to the Medical Director of Specialty Services.
 - If requested and approved in writing by the Medical Director of Specialty Services or the Medical Director's designee, Contractor may work extra service blocks which may include clinic services or procedures. Each service block will be billed and invoiced separately as stated in Exhibit B, Section II.
 - Contractor agrees to partner with SMMC Administration in ensuring appropriate use of resources and timely access to care. This includes but is not limited to participation in the SMARTT referral process whereby contractors will review incoming referrals for appropriateness and completeness. Contractor agrees to provide referring providers with constructive, timely feedback when appropriate.
- III. Service blocks shall be scheduled Monday through Friday, between the hours of 0800 through 1730 hours in coordination with SMMC administration. Clinical responsibilities include review and timely addressing labs and imaging results, prescription request, clinical communication

through the electronic medical record and locking notes from patient visits.

IV. Contractor shall participate in scheduled call coverage of services, as mutually arranged and agreed upon by members of the Department of Medicine, under the supervision of the Medical Director of Specialty Services or the Medical Director's designee. Contractor may provide call coverage for gastroenterology during the term of this Agreement as described in this Exhibit A.

The call coverage schedule prepared by the Medical Director of Gastroenterology or the designee of the Medical Director of Specialty Services will be emailed to the call operator, at least two (2) months in advance. Call coverage is performed for a fourteen (14) hour period each day (from 5pm to 7am) Monday through Friday. Contractors may arrange for coverage or exchange call responsibility if mutually agreeable. The following requirements apply to call coverage:

- i. ED calls-
 - Respond to a call from the ED, in accordance with rules and standards set in the SMMC Medical Staff bylaws. If unable to provide appropriate services at SMMC, Contractor will facilitate transfer by identifying an accepting provider at the referral hospital.
 - 2. If requested by the ED, the Contractor will repost to assess the patient in a timely manner.
- ii. Inpatient Consult Service- 5:00pm to 7:00am
 - For initial Gastroenterology consultation, Contractor will assess patient and dictate
 or place a consult note in the chart within twenty-four (24) hours of when the patient
 is admitted.
 - 2. Write weekday progress notes, co-managing with hospitalist service as long as Gastroenterology is participating in care of patient.
 - 3. If in the Contractor's judgment a patient's acuity requires that the patient be handled in an outside hospital, the Contractor will communicate with respective specialist at the outside facility who has accepted the patient. The transfer will be managed by the primary care team.
- V. Contractor shall participate in such teaching and/or training programs as are, or may be, established by the medical staff at SMMC. Each individual's participation in continuing education is documented and will be considered at the time of reappointment to the medical staff and/or renewal or revision of individual clinical privileges.

- VI. Contractor shall fulfill those requirements for active staff membership set forth in Articles 3 and 4.2 of the SMMC Medical Staff Bylaws, Rules and Regulations and maintain such active staff status as a condition of the Agreement.
- VII. Contractor shall attend regularly and serve without additional compensation on committees responsible for peer review activities, quality assurance, and utilization review as outlined in the SMMC Medical Staff Bylaws, Rules and Regulations.
- VIII. Contractor shall provide medical staff administrative support to all SMMC departments in meeting medicals standards as defined by the Joint Commission, Title XXII, and other medical standards.

EXHIBIT B

PAYMENTS

In consideration of the services specified in Exhibit A, County will pay Contractor based on the following:

- Contractor shall be paid at rates set forth to include the complete professional component associated with gastroenterology services.
- II. Contractor compensation for gastroenterology by the County will be based on the following:
 - Contractor shall be compensated ONE THOUSAND SIXTY DOLLARS (\$1,060) for each service block provided pursuant to Exhibit A, Sections II, III & IV. Contractor will invoice on a monthly basis for the service blocks and call coverage provided to the patients of SMMC.
 - In order to provide fourteen (14) hour weekday call coverage Monday through Friday, Contractor will be paid FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$500.00) for each day of call coverage (5pm to 7am) provided pursuant to Section IV of Exhibit A, with the schedule for such call coverage to be determined by the Medical Director of Specialty Services and Contractor as described in Exhibit A, Section IV.
- III. Contractor shall be paid monthly. Monthly payments will be calculated on the basis of the total number of service blocks and days of call coverage. Payments shall be issued no later than the 30th day of the month in the month following the submission of an invoice, if invoices are timely received and properly prepared.
- IV. County will provide professional liability (malpractice) insurance coverage as defined in Section 4 of the Agreement in the amounts of \$1,000,000 / \$3,000,000 and the appropriate tail coverage for Contractor with respect to the services that Contractor provides under this Agreement.
- V. Failure of Contractor to perform the listed services in any given month constitutes a material breach of this Agreement, and in such circumstances the County, at its option, may withhold payment for any portion of services not rendered, terminate the Agreement pursuant to the termination provisions above, work with the Contractor to reach a schedule for returning the Contractor to performance under this Agreement, revise this Agreement pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, pursue any remedy available at law, or any combination of these options. The Contractor is not entitled to payment for non-performance of services listed by this

Agreement.

- VI. Total payment for services performed under this Agreement will not exceed TWO HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$220,000.00).
- VII. The term of this Agreement is July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, as stated in Section 3.1 of the Agreement.

EXHIBIT E

CORPORATE COMPLIANCE SMMC CODE OF CONDUCT (THIRD PARTIES)

Contractor recognizes and is fully dedicated to advancing SMMC's commitment to full compliance with all Federal, State, and other governmental health care program requirements, including its commitment to prepare and submit accurate claims consistent with such requirements.

Contractor will comply with all Federal, State or other governmental health care program requirements.

Contractor, to the extent its contractual duties require it to submit the reports covered in this paragraph, will promptly submit accurate information for Federal health care cost reports including, but not limited to, the requirement to submit accurate information regarding acute available bed count for Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) payment.

Contractor will report to the SMMC Compliance Officer any suspected violation of any Federal health care program requirements within fifteen (15) days of discovery of the violation.

Contractor has the right to use the SMMC Disclosure Program by calling the Compliance Hotline at (800) 965-9775 or reporting incidents directly to the Compliance Officer. SMMC is committed to non-retaliation and will maintain, as appropriate, confidentiality and anonymity with respect to such disclosures.

Contractor understands that non-compliance with Federal and State health care program requirements, and failing to report any such violations, could result in termination of the Agreement and/or any other penalties as permitted by law.

Contractor is responsible for acquiring sufficient knowledge to recognize potential compliance issues applicable to the duties outlined in the Agreement and for appropriately seeking advice regarding such issues.

Contractor will not offer, give, or accept any "kickback," bribe, payment, gift, or thing of value to any person or entity with whom SMMC has or is seeking any business or regulatory relationship in relation to said business or regulatory relationship (other than payments authorized by law under such relationships). Contractor will promptly report the offering or receipt of such gifts to the SMMC Compliance Officer.

Contractor will not engage in any financial, business, or other activity which may interfere or appear to interfere with the performance of the duties under the Agreement or that involve the use of SMMC/County property, facilities, or resources.

Contractor will cooperate fully and honestly in the event that SMMC and/or County is audited by an outside agency including, but not limited to, compliance audits regarding enforcement of Federal and State regulations, any applicable accreditation standards, and/or SMMC system-wide policies.

TO REPORT VIOLATIONS, CALL THE COMPLIANCE HOT LINE: (800) 965-9775

Contractor, in executing this Agreement, certifies that an authorized representative has received this Code of Conduct, understands it, has authority to commit Contractor to this Code of Conduct, and has committed Contractor to comply with this Code of Conduct.

ATTACHMENT I

Assurance of Compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended

Contractor(hereinafter called "Contractor(s)") hereby agrees that it will comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the applicable DHHS regulation, and all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto.

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of for the purpose of obtaining contracts after the date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) recognizes/recognize and agrees/agree that contracts will be extended in reliance on the representations and agreements made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the Contractor(s), its successors, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below are authorized to sign this assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s).

The Contractor(s): (Check a or b)	
a. Employs fewer than 15 persons.	
□ b. Employs 15 or more persons and, p	oursuant to section 84.7 (a) of the regulation (45 C.F.R.
84.7 (a), has designated the following regulation.	ng person(s) to coordinate its efforts to comply with the DHHS
Name of 504 Person:	
Name of Contractor(s):	Betty Ho, MD
Street Address or P.O. Box:	595 Leahy Street
City, State, Zip Code:	Redwood City, CA 94061
I certify that the above information is co	omplete and correct to the best of my knowledge
Signature:	BAN
Title of Authorized Official:	contractor
Date:	07/04/2019

^{*}Exception: DHHS regulations state that: "If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a disabled person seeking its services, there is no method of complying with (the facility accessibility regulations) other than making a significant alteration in its existing facilities, the recipient may, as an alternative, refer the handicapped person to other providers of those services that are accessible."

Policy Update: 10/22/2018

Overview

Vendors/Contractors play an important role in the support of hardware and software management for San Mateo County. They may be required to access, configure, maintain, and provide emergency support for systems. As a result, the vendor/contractor can be exposed to sensitive data or the need to connect to the County's network may expose the County to unwanted virus or security threats.

Policy Purpose

The purpose of this policy is to establish rules and responsibilities for the vendors/contractors who require not only physical access but also access to the County's network and information resources. This policy is intended to minimize potential exposure from damages and to mitigate any liability to the County as a result of unauthorized use.

Scope

This policy applies to all vendors/contractors who require access to County facilities as well as access to the County's network using non-County owned computing devices to perform work on behalf of the County. This policy also applies to all portable computers (laptops) and portable computing devices (devices that have similar hardware and software components used in personal computers such as a tablet PC).

Policy

Vendor/contractors shall:

- A. Only use information and systems for the purpose of the business agreement with County and any information acquired in the course of the agreement shall not be used for personal purposes or divulged to others.
- B. All contractors and vendors contracting with the County shall provide a list of its employees that require access to the County's system and data pursuant to the agreement
 - 1. The list shall be updated and provided to the Departments and Chief Information Officer (CIO) or his/her designee within 24 hours of staff changes.
- C. Safeguard all County data by:
 - 1. Utilizing data encryption to protect information on computing devices.
 - 2. Securing the computing device at all times; especially if the device is left unattended for any length of time.

- 3. Implementing precautions to prevent others from viewing on-screen data in public areas.
- 4. Notifying the County immediately if the mobile device containing County data or used in the performance of County activities is lost or stolen.
- 5. Not downloading, uploading, or maintaining, on a computing device, any information that is considered sensitive without authorization of his/her Project Manager or Department Head or his/her designee.
- D. Vendor/contractor shall use unique accounts and password management that complies with the County's Information Technology (IT) Security Policy.
 - 1. All passwords and accounts shall be unique to the vendor/contractor and shall not be shared.
- E. Vendor/Contractor shall take reasonable steps to protect against the installation of unlicensed or malicious software.
 - 1. All commercial software installed must have a valid license and that the terms, conditions, and copyright laws shall be strictly followed.
- F. All County-owned software installed on the computing device must be removed when the vendor/contractor services are terminated.
 - 1. Upon termination of work, the vendor/contractor shall return or destroy all County information and data as well as provide written certification of that return or destruction within 24 hours.
- G. Remote access rules and procedures shall be strictly adhered to.
 - 1. Remote access usage must be confined to provide support for County systems; personal use shall be strictly prohibited.
- H. In the event that a vendor/contractor disposes of a computing device containing County's confidential information and/or data, the device must be sanitized in such a way that does not allow for the retrieval of data and by Department of Defense (DOD) standards.
 - 1. Alternatively, computing devices may be physically destroyed by a method that leaves the device's data unrecoverable.
- I. Vendor/contractor understands that its written security protocols for County-related business shall be available for inspection by the County upon request.
 - 1. For the period that the computing device is on the County's network, there is no expectation of privacy with regard to the contents of the device despite the fact that it is a privately-owned equipment.
- J. Vendors/contractors must wear visible identification and if issued a County cardkey, the cardkey must be visible at all times. Use of another individual's cardkey is expressly prohibited.
- K. Vendor/Contractor access to County data center(s) must be authorized and approved in writing by the Chief Information Officer (CIO) or his/her designee.

Responsibilities

The vendor/contractor will be responsible for assuring that anti-virus software, with scanning and update services be applied, is installed on its computing device used for County business and that the anti-virus software meets the requirements as set forth in the County's IT Security Policy and the Virus, Patch, and Vulnerability Management Policy. Vendor must also ensure that all computing devices have operating system security patches installed and are updated on a regular basis.

Additionally, computing devices, such as laptops and/or tablets, must include an approved encryption program with configuration that meets or exceeds the County's IT Security Policy.

Vendor/Contractor device(s) may connect directly to the County network with express written approval from the CIO or his/her designee. The Vendor/Contractor must verify to the County that the device(s) have been patched, virus protected, and encrypted. Vendors using devices without approved software and encryption will not be permitted to connect to the County's network.

It is also the responsibility of the vendor/contractor to be familiar with the following policies to ensure its adherence:

- IT Security Policy
- Internet Usage Policy
- Email Policy (if applicable)
- Virus, Patch, and Vulnerability Management Policy
- Data Center Policy

Policy Enforcement

The Director of ISD (CIO) is the policy administrator for information technology resources and will ensure this process is followed. Additionally, Division Directors, Department Heads, and managers are responsible for compliance with County policy within their respective administrative areas.

Those vendors who violate this policy may be subject to contract termination, denial of service, and/or legal penalties, both criminal and civil.

Revision History

Effective Date	Changes Made
August 8, 2009	Policy established
October 22, 2018	Policy updated

Form (Rev. December 2014) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

nterna	al Revenue Service															
	1 Name (as shown on y	our income tax retu	rn). Name is re	equired on this	is line; do r	not leave th	is line blank.									
.2	2 Business name/disreg	jarded entity name,	if different from	above												
Print or type Specific Instructions on page	3 Check appropriate bo Individual/Sole proprious fingle member LLC Limited liability computer Note: For a single-member tax classification	oany. Enter the tax comber LLC that is d	Corporation classification (C=	S Cor	orporation on, S=S co	Parti	nership 🔲 P=partnership)				certain Instruc Exemp	entitions of the payer of the p	s (code: es, not i on page ee code om FAT	ndividu 3) (if any	ials; se	e
를 -	☐ Other (see instruction	ns) ▶									(Applies	to acc	ounts ma	રાંntained	l outside	the US)
See Spec	5 Address (number, stre		no.)					Red	quester	's nar	ne and	addre	ss (opti	onal)		
0)	7 List account number(s	s) here (optional)														
Pa	rt Taxpaver	Identification	n Number	(TIN)												
	your TIN in the appropriate the second secon				the name	e given on	line 1 to avoi	id	Soc	ial se	curity	numb	er			
reside entitie	up withholding. For ind ent alien, sole proprieto es, it is your employer i	or or disregarded	entity, see the	e Part I insti	trúctions o	on page 3	. For other				-		-			
TIN o	n page 3.								or							
	If the account is in mo lines on whose number		e, see the ins	tructions for	or line 1 ar	nd the cha	art on page 4	for	Emp	oloye	r ident	ificati	on nun	nber		
_	er to enter.										-					
Pa	rt Certifica	ation									1					
Unde	r penalties of perjury, I	certify that:														
1. Th	e number shown on th	s form is my corr	ect taxpayer i	identification	n number	r (or I am	waiting for a ı	numbe	er to b	e issı	ued to	me),	and			
Se	m not subject to backurvice (IRS) that I am sulonger subject to back	ibject to backup v	withholding as													
3. I ar	n a U.S. citizen or othe	er U.S. person (de	efined below);	; and												
4. Th	e FATCA codes(s) ent	ered on the form	(if any) indica	iting that I a	am exemp	pt form FA	TCA reportin	ıg is co	orrect.							
becau ntere gener nstru	fication instructions. use you have failed to st paid, acquisition or ally, payments other to ctions on page 3.	report all interest abandonment of s	and dividends secured prope	s on your ta erty, cancel	ax return. Ilation of d	For real ed	state transac ributions to a	ctions, n indiv	item 2 /idual	2 doe retire	s not a	apply arran	. For r	nortga nt (IRA	age a), and	Ü
Sign Here		J.	SAK				Da	ate ≻								
			FOR (COUNTY	DEPAR	RTMENT	USE ONLY	1								
• •	rove this addition o			·		•				d.						
	Requested:															-]
	uester Name:															-
Auth	orized A/P Approve	r Signature: _														-

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2014) Continuation of Page 1

General Instructions (continuation of page one)

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. Information about developments affecting Form W-9 (such as legislation enacted after we release it) is at www.irs.gov/fw9.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)
- Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)
- Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)
- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)

- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding? on page 2.

By signing the filled-out form, you:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued).
 - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income, and
- 4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that you are exempt from the FATCA reporting, is correct. See *What is FATCA reporting?* on page 2 for further information

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2014) Page **2**

Note. If you are a U.S. person and a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien;
- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States;
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate); or
- · A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax under section 1446 on any foreign partners' share of effectively connected taxable income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, the rules under section 1446 require a partnership to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the section 1446 withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid section 1446 withholding on your share of partnership income.

In the cases below, the following person must give Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States:

- In the case of a disregarded entity with a U.S. owner, the U.S. owner of the disregarded entity and not the entity;
- In the case of a grantor trust with a U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner, generally, the U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner of the grantor trust and not the trust; and
- In the case of a U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust), the U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust) and not the beneficiaries of the trust.

Foreign person. If you are a foreign person or the U.S. branch of a foreign bank that has elected to be treated as a U.S. person, do not use Form W-9. Instead, use the appropriate Form W-8 or Form 8233 (see Publication 515, Withholding of Tax on Nonresident Aliens and Foreign Entities).

Nonresident alien who becomes a resident alien. Generally, only a nonresident alien individual may use the terms of a tax treaty to reduce or eliminate U.S. tax on certain types of income. However, most tax treaties contain a provision known as a "saving clause." Exceptions specified in the saving clause may permit an exemption from tax to continue for certain types of income even after the payee has otherwise become a U.S. resident alien for tax purposes.

If you are a U.S. resident alien who is relying on an exception contained in the saving clause of a tax treaty to claim an exemption from U.S. tax on certain types of income, you must attach a statement to Form W-9 that specifies the following five items:

- 1. The treaty country. Generally, this must be the same treaty under which you claimed exemption from tax as a nonresident alien.
 - 2. The treaty article addressing the income.
- 3. The article number (or location) in the tax treaty that contains the saving clause and its exceptions.
- 4. The type and amount of income that qualifies for the exemption from tax.
- 5. Sufficient facts to justify the exemption from tax under the terms of the treaty article.

Example. Article 20 of the U.S.-China income tax treaty allows an exemption from tax for scholarship income received by a Chinese student temporarily present in the United States. Under U.S. law, this student will become a resident alien for tax purposes if his or her stay in the United States exceeds 5 calendar years. However, paragraph 2 of the first Protocol to the U.S.-China treaty (dated April 30, 1984) allows the provisions of Article 20 to continue to apply even after the Chinese student becomes a resident alien of the United States. A Chinese student who qualifies for this exception (under paragraph 2 of the first protocol) and is relying on this exception to claim an exemption from tax on his or her scholarship or fellowship income would attach to Form W-9 a statement that includes the information described above to support that exemption.

If you are a nonresident alien or a foreign entity, give the requester the appropriate completed Form W-8 or Form 8233.

Backup Withholding

What is backup withholding? Persons making certain payments to you must under certain conditions withhold and pay to the IRS 28% of such payments. This is called "backup withholding." Payments that may be subject to backup withholding include interest, tax-exempt interest, dividends, broker and barter exchange transactions, rents, royalties, nonemployee pay, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, and certain payments from fishing boat operators. Real estate transactions are not subject to backup withholding.

You will not be subject to backup withholding on payments you receive if you give the requester your correct TIN, make the proper certifications, and report all your taxable interest and dividends on your tax return.

Payments you receive will be subject to backup withholding if:

- 1. You do not furnish your TIN to the requester,
- 2. You do not certify your TIN when required (see the Part II instructions on page 3 for details),

- 3. The IRS tells the requester that you furnished an incorrect TIN,
- 4. The IRS tells you that you are subject to backup withholding because you did not report all your interest and dividends on your tax return (for reportable interest and dividends only), or
- 5. You do not certify to the requester that you are not subject to backup withholding under 4 above (for reportable interest and dividend accounts opened after 1983 only).

Certain payees and payments are exempt from backup withholding. See *Exempt payee code* on page 3 and the separate Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Also see Special rules for partnerships above.

What is FATCA reporting?

The Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) requires a participating foreign financial institution to report all United States account holders that are specified United States persons. Certain payees are exempt from FATCA reporting. See Exemption from FATCA reporting code on page 3 and the Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Updating Your Information

You must provide updated information to any person to whom you claimed to be an exempt payee if you are no longer an exempt payee and anticipate receiving reportable payments in the future from this person. For example, you may need to provide updated information if you are a C corporation that elects to be an S corporation, or if you no longer are tax exempt. In addition, you must furnish a new Form W-9 if the name or TIN changes for the account; for example, if the grantor of a grantor trust dies.

Penalties

Failure to furnish TIN. If you fail to furnish your correct TIN to a requester, you are subject to a penalty of \$50 for each such failure unless your failure is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

Civil penalty for false information with respect to withholding. If you make a false statement with no reasonable basis that results in no backup withholding, you are subject to a \$500 penalty.

Criminal penalty for falsifying information. Willfully falsifying certifications or affirmations may subject you to criminal penalties including fines and/or imprisonment.

Misuse of TINs. If the requester discloses or uses TINs in violation of federal law, the requester may be subject to civil and criminal penalties.

Specific Instructions

Line 1

You must enter one of the following on this line; **do not** leave this line blank. The name should match the name on your tax return.

If this Form W-9 is for a joint account, list first, and then circle, the name of the person or entity whose number you entered in Part I of Form W-9.

a. **Individual.** Generally, enter the name shown on your tax return. If you have changed your last name without informing the Social Security Administration (SSA) of the name change, enter your first name, the last name as shown on your social security card, and your new last name.

Note. ITIN applicant: Enter your individual name as it was entered on your Form W-7 application, line 1a. This should also be the same as the name you entered on the Form 1040/1040A/1040EZ you filed with your application.

- b. **Sole proprietor or single-member LLC.** Enter your individual name as shown on your 1040/1040A/1040EZ on line 1. You may enter your business, trade, or "doing business as" (DBA) name on line 2.
- c. Partnership, LLC that is not a single-member LLC, C Corporation, or S Corporation. Enter the entity's name as shown on the entity's tax return on line 1 and any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- d. **Other entities.** Enter your name as shown on required U.S. federal tax documents on line 1. This name should match the name shown on the charter or other legal document creating the entity. You may enter any business, trade, or DRA name on line 2.
- e. **Disregarded entity.** For U.S. federal tax purposes, an entity that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner is treated as a "disregarded entity." See Regulations section 301.7701-2(c)(2)(iii). Enter the owner's name on line 1. The name of the entity entered on line 1 should never be a disregarded entity. The name on line 1 should be the name shown on the income tax return on which the income should be reported. For example, if a foreign LLC that is treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal tax purposes has a single owner that is a U.S. person, the U.S. owner's name is required to be provided on line 1. If the direct owner of the entity is also a disregarded entity, enter the first owner that is not disregarded for federal tax purposes. Enter the disregarded entity's name on line 2, "Business name/disregarded entity name." If the owner of the disregarded entity is a foreign person, the owner must complete an appropriate Form W-8 instead of a Form W-9. This is the case even if the foreign person has a U.S. TIN.

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2014) Page **3**

Line 2

If you have a business name, trade name, DBA name, or disregarded entity name, you may enter it on line 2.

Line 3

Check the appropriate box in line 3 for the U.S. federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one box in line 3.

Limited Liability Company (LLC). If the name on line 1 is an LLC treated as a partnership for U.S. federal tax purposes, check the "Limited Liability Company" box and enter "P" in the space provided. If the LLC has filed Form 8832 or 2553 to be taxed as a corporation, check the "Limited Liability Company" box and in the space provided enter "C" for C corporation or "S" for S corporation. If it is a single-member LLC that is a disregarded entity, do not check the "Limited Liability Company" box; instead check the first box in line 3 "Individual/sole proprietor or single-member LLC."

Line 4, Exemptions

If you are exempt from backup withholding and/or FATCA reporting, enter in the appropriate space in line 4 any code(s) that may apply to you.

Exempt payee code.

- Generally, individuals (including sole proprietors) are not exempt from backup withholding.
- Except as provided below, corporations are exempt from backup withholding for certain payments, including interest and dividends.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding for payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding with respect to attorneys' fees or gross proceeds paid to attorneys, and corporations that provide medical or health care services are not exempt with respect to payments reportable on Form 1099-MISC.

The following codes identify payees that are exempt from backup withholding. Enter the appropriate code in the space in line 4.

- 1—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a), any IRA, or a custodial account under section 403(b)(7) if the account satisfies the requirements of section 401(f)(2)
- 2—The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- 3—A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- 4—A foreign government or any of its political subdivisions, agencies, or instrumentalities
- 5—A corporation
- 6—A dealer in securities or commodities required to register in the United States, the District of Columbia, or a U.S. commonwealth or possession
- 7—A futures commission merchant registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission
- 8—A real estate investment trust
- 9---An entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
- 10—A common trust fund operated by a bank under section 584(a)
- 11—A financial institution
- 12—A middleman known in the investment community as a nominee or custodian
- 13—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947

The following chart shows types of payments that may be exempt from backup withholding. The chart applies to the exempt payees listed above, 1 through 13.

IF the control to the	THEN III.
IF the payment is for	THEN the payment is exempt for
Interest and dividend payments	All exempt payees except for 7
Broker transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4 and 6 through 11 and all C corporations. S corporations must not enter an exempt payee code because they are exempt only for sales of noncovered securities acquired prior to 2012.
Barter exchange transactions and patronage dividends	Exempt payees 1 through 4
Payments over \$600 required to be reported and direct sales over \$5,0001	Generally, exempt payees 1 through 52
Payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4

¹ See Form 1099-MISC, Miscellaneous Income, and its instructions.

payments, attorneys' fees, gross proceeds paid to an attorney reportable under section 6045(f), and payments for services paid by a federal executive agency.

Exemption from FATCA reporting code. The following codes identify payees that are exempt from reporting under FATCA. These codes apply to persons submitting this form for accounts maintained outside of the United States by certain foreign financial institutions. Therefore, if you are only submitting this form for an account you hold in the United States, you may leave this field blank. Consult with the person requesting this form if you are uncertain if the financial institution is subject to these requirements. A requester may indicate that a code is not required by providing you with a Form W-9 with "Not Applicable" (or any similar indication) written or printed on the line for a FATCA exemption code.

- A—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a) or any individual retirement plan as defined in section 7701(a)(37)
- B—The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- C—A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- D—A corporation the stock of which is regularly traded on one or more established securities markets, as described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
- E—A corporation that is a member of the same expanded affiliated group as a corporation described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
- F—A dealer in securities, commodities, or derivative financial instruments (including notional principal contracts, futures, forwards, and options) that is registered as such under the laws of the United States or any state
- G-A real estate investment trust
- H—A regulated investment company as defined in section 851 or an entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
- I—A common trust fund as defined in section 584(a)
- J-A bank as defined in section 581
- K-A broker
- L—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947(a)(1)
- M—A tax exempt trust under a section 403(b) plan or section 457(g) plan

Note. You may wish to consult with the financial institution requesting this form to determine whether the FATCA code and/or exempt payee code should be completed.

Line 5

Enter your address (number, street, and apartment or suite number). This is where the requester of this Form W-9 will mail your information returns.

Line 6

Enter your city, state, and ZIP code.

Part I. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. If you are a resident alien and you do not have and are not eligible to get an SSN, your TIN is your IRS individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN). Enter it in the social security number box. If you do not have an ITIN, see *How to get a TIN* below.

If you are a sole proprietor and you have an EIN, you may enter either your SSN or EIN. However, the IRS prefers that you use your SSN.

If you are a single-member LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner (see *Limited Liability Company (LLC)* on this page), enter the owner's SSN (or EIN, if the owner has one). Do not enter the disregarded entity's EIN. If the LLC is classified as a corporation or partnership, enter the entity's EIN.

Note. See the chart on page 4 for further clarification of name and TIN combinations.

How to get a TIN. If you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. To apply for an SSN, get Form SS-5, Application for a Social Security Card, from your local SSA office or get this form online at www.ssa.gov. You may also get this form by calling 1-800-772-1213. Use Form W-7, Application for IRS Individual Taxpayer Identification Number, to apply for an ITIN, or Form SS-4, Application for Employer Identification Number, to apply for an EIN. You can apply for an EIN online by accessing the IRS website at www.irs.gov/businesses and clicking on Employer Identification Number (EIN) under Starting a Business. You can get Forms W-7 and SS-4 from the IRS by visiting IRS.gov or by calling 1-800-TAX-FORM (1-800-829-3676).

If you are asked to complete Form W-9 but do not have a TIN, apply for a TIN and write "Applied For" in the space for the TIN, sign and date the form, and give it to the requester. For interest and dividend payments, and certain payments made with respect to readily tradable instruments, generally you will have 60 days to get a TIN and give it to the requester before you are subject to backup withholding on payments. The 60-day rule does not apply to other types of payments. You will be subject to backup withholding on all such payments until you provide your TIN to the requester.

Note. Entering "Applied For" means that you have already applied for a TIN or that you intend to apply for one soon.

Caution: A disregarded U.S. entity that has a foreign owner must use the appropriate Form W-8

² However, the following payments made to a corporation and reportable on Form 1099-MISC are not exempt from backup withholding: medical and health care

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2014) Page **4**

Part II. Certification

To establish to the withholding agent that you are a U.S. person, or resident alien, sign Form W-9. You may be requested to sign by the withholding agent even if items 1, 4, or 5 below indicate otherwise.

For a joint account, only the person whose TIN is shown in Part I should sign (when required). In the case of a disregarded entity, the person identified on line 1 must sign. Exempt payees, see *Exempt payee code* earlier.

Signature requirements. Complete the certification as indicated in items 1 through 5 below.

- 1. Interest, dividend, and barter exchange accounts opened before 1984 and broker accounts considered active during 1983. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.
- 2. Interest, dividend, broker, and barter exchange accounts opened after 1983 and broker accounts considered inactive during 1983. You must sign the certification or backup withholding will apply. If you are subject to backup withholding and you are merely providing your correct TIN to the requester, you must cross out item 2 in the certification before signing the form.
- **3. Real estate transactions.** You must sign the certification. You may cross out item 2 of the certification.
- **4. Other payments.** You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification unless you have been notified that you have previously given an incorrect TIN. "Other payments" include payments made in the course of the requester's trade or business for rents, royalties, goods (other than bills for merchandise), medical and health care services (including payments to corporations), payments to a nonemployee for services, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, payments to certain fishing boat crew members and fishermen, and gross proceeds paid to attorneys (including payments to corporations).
- 5. Mortgage interest paid by you, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, qualified tuition program payments (under section 529), IRA, Coverdell ESA, Archer MSA or HSA contributions or distributions, and pension distributions. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.

What Name and Number To Give the Requester

For this type of account:	Give name and SSN of:
1. Individual	The individual The actual owner of the account
Two or more individuals (joint account)	or, if combined funds, the first individual on the account
Custodian account of a minor (Uniform Gift to Minors Act)	The minor ²
a. The usual revocable savings trust (grantor is also trustee) b. So-called trust account that is not	The grantor-trustee ¹ The actual owner ¹
a legal or valid trust under state law Sole proprietorship or disregarded entity owned by an individual	The owner ³
 Grantor trust filing under Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 1 (see Regulations section 1.671- 4(b)(2)(i)(A)) 	The grantor*
For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:
7. Disregarded entity not owned by an individual	The owner
8. A valid trust, estate, or pension trust	Legal entity ⁴
8. A valid trust, estate, or pension trust9. Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553	Legal entity ⁴ The corporation
Corporation or LLC electing corporate	
9. Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553 10. Association, club, religious, charitable, educational, or other tax-	The corporation
9. Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553 10. Association, club, religious, charitable, educational, or other taxexempt organization	The corporation The organization
9. Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553 10. Association, club, religious, charitable, educational, or other tax-exempt organization 11. Partnership or multi-member LLC	The organization The partnership

¹ List first and circle the name of the person whose number you furnish. If only one person on a joint account has an SSN, that person's number must be furnished.

Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i)(B))

³ You must show your individual name and you may also enter your business or DBA name on the "Business name/disregarded entity" name line. You may use either your SSN or EIN (if you have one), but the IRS encourages you to use your SSN.

⁴ List first and circle the name of the trust, estate, or pension trust. (Do not furnish the TIN of the personal representative or trustee unless the legal entity itself is not designated in the account title.) Also see *Special rules for partnerships* on page 2.

*Note. Grantor also must provide a Form W-9 to trustee of trust.

Note. If no name is circled when more than one name is listed, the number will be considered to be that of the first name listed.

Secure Your Tax Records from Identity Theft

Identity theft occurs when someone uses your personal information such as your name, SSN, or other identifying information, without your permission, to commit fraud or other crimes. An identity thief may use your SSN to get a job or may file a tax return using your SSN to receive a refund.

To reduce your risk:

- · Protect your SSN,
- · Ensure your employer is protecting your SSN, and
- · Be careful when choosing a tax preparer.

If your tax records are affected by identity theft and you receive a notice from the IRS, respond right away to the name and phone number printed on the IRS notice or letter.

If your tax records are not currently affected by identity theft but you think you are at risk due to a lost or stolen purse or wallet, questionable credit card activity or credit report, contact the IRS Identity Theft Hotline at 1-800-908-4490 or submit Form 14039.

For more information, see Publication 4535, Identity Theft Prevention and Victim Assistance.

Victims of identity theft who are experiencing economic harm or a system problem, or are seeking help in resolving tax problems that have not been resolved through normal channels, may be eligible for Taxpayer Advocate Service (TAS) assistance. You can reach TAS by calling the TAS toll-free case intake line at 1-877-777-4778 or TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059.

Protect yourself from suspicious emails or phishing schemes. Phishing is the creation and use of email and websites designed to mimic legitimate business emails and websites. The most common act is sending an email to a user falsely claiming to be an established legitimate enterprise in an attempt to scam the user into surrendering private information that will be used for identity theft.

The IRS does not initiate contacts with taxpayers via emails. Also, the IRS does not request personal detailed information through email or ask taxpayers for the PIN numbers, passwords, or similar secret access information for their credit card, bank, or other financial accounts.

If you receive an unsolicited email claiming to be from the IRS, forward this message to *phishing@irs.gov*. You may also report misuse of the IRS name, logo, or other IRS property to the Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration (TIGTA) at 1-800-366-4484. You can forward suspicious emails to the Federal Trade Commission at: *spam@uce.gov* or contact them at *www.ftc.gov/idtheft* or 1-877-IDTHEFT (1-877-438-4338).

Visit IRS.gov to learn more about identity theft and how to reduce your risk.

Privacy Act Notice

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons (including federal agencies) who are required to file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, or certain other income paid to you; mortgage interest you paid; the acquisition or abandonment of secured property; the cancellation of debt; or contributions you made to an IRA, Archer MSA, or HSA. The person collecting this form uses the information on the form to file information returns with the IRS, reporting the above information. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. commonwealths and possessions for use in administering their laws. The information also may be disclosed to other countries under a treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce civil and criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism. You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Under section 3406, payers must generally withhold a percentage of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to the payer. Certain penalties may also apply for providing false or fraudulent information

² Circle the minor's name and furnish the minor's SSN